

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

Dated, 6th February, 2017

Memo No. <u>382(8) - IB</u> IW/O/IB-Misc-15/2008(Pt.)

- From: Shri A. Ghosh Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal
- To: 1. Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 2. Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 3. Chief Engineer (South West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 4. Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 5. Chief Engineer (Design & Research) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - Chief Engineer Teesta Barrage Project Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 7. Director of Personnel & Ex-officio Chief Engineer Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
 - 8. Chief Engineer (North East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub: Implementation of the Unified Schedule of Rates (USoR) in all offices of the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate w.e.f 1st March, 2017.

The undersigned is directed to say that a 'Directorate Level Schedule of Rates Revision Committee' was set up vide this Department Order No. 13-(W)/2016-17 dated 30.05.2016 and communicated through Memo No. 36-IB on even date.

Consequent to above, the aforesaid committee has submitted to this Department its recommendations along with the draft of "Unified Schedule of Rates" (USoR) applicable throughout West Bengal in all districts as well as District Dumka under Mayurakshi Canal Circle vide Memo No. 01646-CI dated 28.09.2016 of the Chairman of the 'Schedule of Rates Revision Committee' i.e Chief Engineer (South), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

A high level Departmental meeting was held on 6th February, 2017 in the office chamber of Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge attended by Chief Engineers and other officers wherein it has been decided to bring into effect the Unified Schedule of Rates from 01.03.2017.

In the above context, as directed, the aforesaid draft Unified Schedule of Rates has been e-mailed to all Superintending Engineers and Chief Engineers in the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. The same may be scrutinized within a maximum of 12 days and any discrepancy or error may be pointed out and send back to this Department in the same e-mail ID deputysecretarygowb@gmail.com latest by 19th February 2017.

The Department would be conveying to the Directorate Level Committee its approval immediately thereafter that so that the same may be published and brought into effect from 1st March 2017.

Sol -

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 382 (8)/1(4) - IB

Dated, 6th February, 2017

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. P.A to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 3. Chairman of the Directorate Level Schedule of Rates Revision Committee Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- A. Sri Sujoy Saha **Executive Engineer** Irrigation & Waterways Department

He is requested to upload this order in the Departmental website www.wbiwd.gov.in

(A. Ghosh) y Secret

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

2